institutional officials to complete the study registration, data submission, data

access, and renewal and closeout processes.

OMB approval is requested for 3 years. There are no costs to respondents

other than their time. The total estimated annualized burden hours are 158.776.

ESTIMATED ANNUALIZED BURDEN HOURS

Form name	Type of respondent	Number of respondents	Number of responses per respondent	Average burden per response (in hours)	Total annual burden hour
dbGaP Registration and Submission	Investigator Submitting Data	1,050	1	1	1050
Institutional Certification	Investigator filling out Institutional Certification.	1,050	1	45/60	788
Institutional Certification	Institutional Official to Certify Submission.	1,050	1	45/60	788
Provisional Institutional Certification	Investigator filling out Provisional Institutional Certification.	100	1	45/60	75
Provisional Institutional Certification	Institutional Official to Certify Provisional Submission.	100	1	45/60	75
Data Access Request	Requester Submitting Request	3,900	10	1	39,000
Data Access Request	Institutional Signing Official to Certify Request.	3,900	10	1	39,000
Project Renewal or Project Close-out form.	Requester Submitting Request	3,900	10	1	39,000
Project Renewal or Project Close-out form.	Institutional Signing Official to Certify Request.	3,900	10	1	39,000
Total		18,950	159,350		158,776

Dated: November 21, 2022.

Tara A. Schwetz,

Acting Principal Deputy Director, National Institutes of Health.

[FR Doc. 2022-25840 Filed 11-25-22; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

Center or Scientific Review; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended, notice is hereby given of the following meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: Center for Scientific Review Special Emphasis Panel; Small Business: Basic and Integrative Biological Sciences

Date: December 13, 2022. Time: 10:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, Rockledge II, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892 (Virtual Meeting).

Contact Person: Raj K. Krishnaraju, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Center for Scientific Review, National Institutes of Health, 6701 Rockledge Drive, Room 6190, MSC 7804, Bethesda, MD 20892, (301) 435– 1047, kkrishna@csr.nih.gov.

This notice is being published less than 15 days prior to the meeting due to the timing limitations imposed by the review and funding cycle.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.306, Comparative Medicine; 93.333, Clinical Research, 93.306, 93.333, 93.337, 93.393–93.396, 93.837–93.844, 93.846–93.878, 93.892, 93.893, National Institutes of Health, HHS)

Dated: November 21, 2022.

Tyeshia M. Roberson-Curtis,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2022–25821 Filed 11–25–22; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration

Fiscal Year (FY) 2023 Notice of Supplemental Funding Opportunity

AGENCY: Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration,

Department of Health and Human Services (HHS).

ACTION: Notice of intent to award supplemental funding to the American Indian and Alaska Native Addiction Technology Transfer Center (AI/AN ATTC) recipient funded in FY 2018 under Notice of Funding Opportunity (NOFO) TI–18–001.

SUMMARY: This notice is to inform the public that the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) is supporting an administrative supplement, which is consistent with the scope of the initial FY 2018 award, of up to \$375,000 for nine months to the only funded AI/AN ATTC recipient. This recipient was funded in FY 2018 under the AI/AN ATTC Cooperative Agreement NOFO TI-18-001 and has a project end date of December 29, 2022. The supplemental funds will be used to provide a 9-month extension to continue the program services for the AI/AN ATTC from December 30, 2022, to September 29,

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Twyla Adams, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration, 5600 Fishers Lane, Rockville, MD 20857, telephone (240) 276–1576; email: twyla.adams@samhsa.hhs.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This extension will allow SAMHSA to align the project periods of the AI/AN ATTC with the Addiction Technology Transfer Centers (ATTC), Mental Health